
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207016 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 22 January 2013 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Standards Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 30 January 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Torbay Council 

Councillor Addis 
Councillor Doggett 
Councillor Stocks 
Councillor Morey 

Councillor Hernandez 
Councillor Amil 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

Independent Person 

Mr Heath 
  

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman 

To elect a Chairman/woman of the Committee for the remainder of 
the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
 

 

2.   Apologies 
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 
changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 June 2012. 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

5.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 
 
For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 
 
For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

 

6.   Urgent items 
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

7.   Communications 
To receive any communications or announcements from the 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 



(iii) 

 
8.   Terms of Reference of Standards Committee 

To note the Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee. 
 

(Page 3) 

9.   Review of New Code of Conduct and Protocol 
To review the Members Code of Conduct and Local Protocol for the 
Assessment and Determination of Allegations of Braches of the 
Members Code of Conduct. 
 

(Pages 4 - 45) 

10.   Determination of Independent Person Specification 
To consider a report on the above. 
 

(Pages 46 - 50) 

11.   Statistics 
To note the figures detailed in the report. 
 

(Pages 51 - 52) 



 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 

 
14 June 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Addis, Doggett and McPhail 

 
Independent Members: Messers Bastow, Branch and Health 

Brixham Town Councillor Boote 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Mr Heath was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stocks, Independent 
Members Messers Dalzell and Hutchinson and Brixham Town Councillors 
Henderson and Lomas. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 12 January 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Communications  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed Members that a new Code of Conduct was due to 
be considered by the Council on 12 July 2012.  At present current Independent 
Members cannot be involved in the new regime, however it was hoped the 
regulations would provide a transitional period. 
 

5. Standards Committee Terms of Reference and Appointment of Standards 
Sub-Committees  
 
Members received and noted the terms of reference for the Standards Committee, 
as detailed in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that a Referrals Sub-Committee be established with the membership and 

Terms of Reference set out in the report; 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Standards Committee   Thursday, 14 June 2012 
 

 
ii) that a Review Sub-Committee be established with the membership and 

Terms of Reference set out in the report; 
 
iii) that a Hearings Sub-Committee be established with the membership and 

Terms of Reference set out in the report; and 
 
iv) that a Standards Appointments Sub-Committee be established with the 

membership and Terms of Reference set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 2



T
e

r
m

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

r
e

n
c

e
 f

o
r
 S

ta
n

d
a
r
d

s
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 

S
ta

n
d

a
r
d

s
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

: 

 T
e

r
m

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

r
e

n
c

e
: 

 1
. 

T
o
 p
ro
m
o
te
 a
n
d
 m

a
in
ta
in
 h
ig
h
 s
ta
n
d
a
rd
s
 o
f 
c
o
n
d
u
c
t 
b
y
 t
h
e
 M

a
y
o
r,
 c
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
, 
c
o
-

o
p
te
d
 m

e
m
b
e
rs
 a
n
d
 c
h
u
rc
h
 a
n
d
 p
a
re
n
t 
g
o
v
e
rn
o
r 
re
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
s
. 

 2
. 

T
o
 a
s
s
is
t 
th
e
 M

a
y
o
r,
 c
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
, 
c
o
-o
p
te
d
 m

e
m
b
e
rs
 a
n
d
 c
h
u
rc
h
 a
n
d
 p
a
re
n
t 

g
o
v
e
rn
o
r 
re
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
s
 t
o
 o
b
s
e
rv
e
 t
h
e
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
’ 
C
o
d
e
 o
f 
C
o
n
d
u
c
t.
 

 3
. 

T
o
 a
d
v
is
e
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
o
n
 t
h
e
 a
d
o
p
ti
o
n
 o
r 
re
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
th
e
 M
e
m
b
e
rs
’ 
C
o
d
e
 o
f 

C
o
n
d
u
c
t.
 

 4
. 

T
o
 m

o
n
it
o
r 
th
e
 o
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 M
e
m
b
e
rs
’ 
C
o
d
e
 o
f 
C
o
n
d
u
c
t.
 

 5
. 

T
o
 a
d
v
is
e
, 
tr
a
in
 o
r 
a
rr
a
n
g
e
 t
o
 t
ra
in
 t
h
e
 M

a
y
o
r,
 c
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
, 
c
o
-o
p
te
d
 m

e
m
b
e
rs
 a
n
d
 

c
h
u
rc
h
 a
n
d
 p
a
re
n
t 
g
o
v
e
rn
o
r 
re
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
s
 o
n
 m

a
tt
e
rs
 r
e
la
ti
n
g
 t
o
 t
h
e
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
’ 

C
o
d
e
 o
f 
C
o
n
d
u
c
t.
 

 6
. 

T
o
 a
s
s
is
t 
th
e
 M

o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 O
ff
ic
e
r 
in
 c
a
rr
y
in
g
 o
u
t 
h
is
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ti
e
s
 p
u
rs
u
a
n
t 
to
 t
h
e
 

C
o
d
e
 o
f 
C
o
n
d
u
c
t 
a
n
d
 i
ts
 p
ro
to
c
o
ls
. 

 7
. 

T
o
 r
e
v
ie
w
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 l
o
c
a
l 
p
ro
to
c
o
ls
. 

 9
. 

T
o
 r
e
v
ie
w
 t
h
e
 C
o
n
s
ti
tu
ti
o
n
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 e
th
ic
s
 a
n
d
 p
ro
b
it
y
 i
s
s
u
e
s
. 

 1
0
. 

T
o
 a
d
v
is
e
 o
th
e
rs
 o
n
 p
ro
b
it
y
 a
n
d
 e
th
ic
s
. 

 1
2
. 

T
o
 s
h
a
re
 e
x
p
e
ri
e
n
c
e
 w
it
h
 o
th
e
r 
s
ta
n
d
a
rd
s
 c
o
m
m
it
te
e
s
. 

 T
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
m
a
y
 a
rr
a
n
g
e
 f
o
r 
th
e
 S
ta
n
d
a
rd
s
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 t
o
 e
x
e
rc
is
e
 s
u
c
h
 o
th
e
r 
fu
n
c
ti
o
n
s
 

a
s
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
c
o
n
s
id
e
rs
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
. 

 

7
 m

e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
T
o
rb
a
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
(4
 

C
o
n
s
e
rv
a
ti
v
e
 a
n
d
 2
 L
ib
e
ra
l 

D
e
m
o
c
ra
t 
a
n
d
 1
 i
n
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t)
,.
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 3



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Review of New Code of Conduct and Protocol 
  

Wards Affected: None 
  

To: Standards Committee On: 30 January 2013 

    
Contact Officer: Anthony Butler 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207155 
�  E.mail: anthony.butler@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1  At the full council meeting of 12 July 2012 the Council adopted its new code of 
conduct in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.  A protocol for 
the how complaints would be investigated was subsequently developed by the 
Mon
[...]
 or written representations from the Investigator, 

the Hearing Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it should make any 

recommendations to the Council, with a view to promoting high standards of conduct 

among members. 

 

9. The Written Decision 

 

9.1 The Hearing Sub Committee will announce its decision on the day and provide 

a short written decision on that day.  A full written decision prepared by the 

Governance Support Manager and approved by the Monitoring Officer and Chairman 

of the Hearings Sub-Committee will be published within ten working days. 

Page 45



 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Determination of Independent Person Specification 
  

Wards Affected: None 
  

To: Standards Committee On: 30 January 2013 
    
Contact Officer: Anthony Butler 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207155 
�  E.mail: anthony.butler@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1  At the full council meeting of 12 July 2012 the Council adopted its new code 
of conduct in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.  Part 
of that decision included confirmation of the Council’s independent persons 
appointed under the old regime continuing for a further year whilst new 
independent persons were appointed.  The Localism Act 2011 and the 
regulations prohibit the independent persons appointed under the old regime for 
continuing in the role beyond July 2013. 
 

2. Actions 
 
2.1  A job description and person specification have been developed and 
members are asked for their comments and amendments to these prior to the 
role being advertised.  A copy of the draft job description and person 
specification are included at Appendix A. Comments are specifically sought in 
respect of the following:- 
 
1.  What allowance (if any) should be paid to the person(s) appointed? 
2.  How many independent persons should be appointed? 
3.  Are there any additional eligibility criteria that should be included or 
considered? 
 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) requires the Council to appoint at least one 
independent person:- 
 
(a) whose views are to be sought, and taken into account, by the Council before 
it makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate, and 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 46



(b) whose views may be sought— 
 
(i) by the Council in relation to an allegation in circumstances not within 
paragraph (a), 
 
(ii) by a member, or co-opted member, of the Council or Brixham Town Council if 
that person's behaviour is the subject of an allegation 
 
3.2 The provisions of the Act mean that a member, co-opted member or officer 
of Torbay Council or Brixham Town Council cannot be appointed as the 
independent person for Torbay and nor can a relative or close friend of such a 
person be appointed. Furthermore, a person who was a member, co-opted 
member or officer of Torbay Council or Brixham Town Council cannot be 
appointed as an independent person within 5 years of their ceasing to be the 
same. 
 
3.3  The applicants will be interviewed by the Monitoring Officer and Executive 
Head Commercial Services and the appointments must be approved by full 
council.  It is expected that a report will be put to full council in May 2013. 
 

 
Anthony Butler 
Monitoring Officer 

Page 47



Appendix A 
 

Appointment of Independent Person - DRAFT 
 
The Localism Act 2011 provides the statutory framework for regulating the conduct 
of Councillors. 
 
To assist the Council in maintaining high standards of conduct, ethics and probity, 
the Council is seeking to recruit two Independent Persons.  The role of the 
Independent Person is: 
 

• To provide their views on complaints made against Councillors at the 
assessment stage, if requested; 

• To provide their views on all complaints that reach the investigation stage; 

• To provide support to the Councillor complained against at any time after 
a complaint is received, if requested by the relevant Councillor; 

• When requir
[...]
Anthony Butler 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207155 
�  E.mail: Anthony.Butler@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1.1 As Members are aware the ‘old’ standards regime and Code of Conduct came to 

an end in 2012 and was replaced with the current structure.   
 

1.2 As a conclusion to the regime, Members may wish to note the overall figures 
below which cover the period of May 2008 to July 2012 
 
 

 
Torbay Council 

Brixham Town 
Council 

Number of complaints received 29 13 

Number of complaints resulting in ‘no 
further action’ 

18 11 

Number of complaints investigated by 
the Monitoring Officer 

11 2 

Number of complaints investigated by 
the Monitoring Officer resulting in ‘no 

further action’ 
6 2 

Number of Hearings held 5 0 

Number of breaches of the Code of 
Conduct 

5 0 

 
1.3 The Localism Act did not allow a transition period, which resulted in some 

complaints having to be considered under both regimes, the table below covers 
the period from July 2012 until 18 January 2013: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 51



 
Torbay Council 

Brixham Town 
Council 

Number of complaints received 

4 
(3 of these were also 
considered under the 

old regime) 

2 
(1 of these was also 
considered under the 

old regime) 

Number of initial assessments 
undertaken by the Monitoring Officer 

resulting in ‘no further action’ 
4 2 

Number of complaints investigated by 
the Monitoring Officer 

0 0 

Number of complaints investigated by 
the Monitoring Officer resulting in ‘no 

further action’ 
0 0 

Number of Hearings held 0 0 

Number of breaches of the Code of 
Conduct 

0 0 

 
 
Anthony Butler 
Monitoring Officer 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Terms of Reference of Standards Committee
	9 Review of New Code of Conduct and Protocol
	30 Members Code of Conduct
	42 Local Protocol for the Assessment and Determination of Allegations of Breaches of the Members Code of Conduct

	10 Determination of Independent Person Specification
	11 Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
 

30 January 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Doggett, Stocks, Morey, Hernandez, Amil and Thomas (J) 
 

Independent Person: Mr Heath 

 

 
6. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Stocks was elected Chairwoman for the remainder of the 2012/2013 
Municipal Year. 
 

7. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 
2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 14 June 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

9. Communications  
 
Members requested a letter of thanks be sent to the former Standards 
Independent Members who had diligently worked to ensure that the Council 
maintained high level of ethics and probity. 
 

10. Terms of Reference of Standards Committee  
 
Members noted the Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee. 
 

11. Review of New Code of Conduct and Protocol  
 
Members were informed that the Council adopted its new code of conduct on 12 
July 2012, subsequently the Monitoring Officer developed a protocol to deal with 
any complaints that may be made about a Members behaviour.  The Monitoring 
Officer sought Members views on both the code of conduct and protocol which 
had been in operation for six months. 
 
The Committee had no areas of concern and felt that they and their colleagues 
appeared comfortable with the requirements of the code of conduct and requested 
a further review in six months. 
 



Standards Committee   Wednesday, 30 January 2013 
 

 

12. Determination of Independent Person Specification  
 
Members considered a draft job description and person specification for the new 
Independent Person.  In particular Members were asked to comment on the 
number of Independent Persons to be appointed, whether an allowance should be 
paid and any additional eligibility criteria. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to advertise and recruit two Independent 
Persons, subject to: 
 
i) the eligibility criteria being amended to exclude people who may be active 

Members of a political party and/or to reflect any similar eligibility criteria for 
the Independent Persons appointed under the previous standards regime; 

 
ii) the Independent Person being able to claim travel and subsistence, with an 

additional payment of £50 being made when attendance at a Hearing is 
required; 

 
iii) that the Independent Persons be appointed for a four year term of office;  

and  
 
iv) the Interview Panel to include Councillors Amil, Doggett and Morey, the 

Monitoring Officer and the Executive Head Commercial Services. 
 

13. Statistics  
 
Members noted the report which set out the number of complaints that was dealt 
with under the ‘old’ standards regime. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


